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OF MISSOURI, LLC,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Titan Title & Closing of Missouri, LLC (“Titan”) is subject to discipline because it violated the insurance laws of Missouri.  We grant the motion for summary decision filed by the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director” or “the Department, as appropriate”) and cancel the hearing.
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on April 2, 2010, then filed an amended complaint on April 6, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Titan’s business entity insurance producer license.  Titan filed an answer on May 14, 2010.

On September 14, 2010, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave Titan until October 6, 2010, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  
The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Findings of Fact

1. On March 28, 2008, the Director issued Titan a business entity insurance producer license.
2. Titan’s license was active at all relevant times.  
3. In October 2008, the Department’s Consumer Affairs Division received a complaint about a marketing flyer that offered free closings to consumers who purchased title insurance through Titan in the month of November 2008.
4. The flyer was printed on Titan letterhead and stated, among other things, “SAVE $300 AT CLOSING In November at Titan Title and Closing,” and “we are…offering your buyers and sellers a free closing with the purchase of title insurance through Titan Title in the month of November.”
5. On October 24, 2008, the Department sent Titan a letter informing Titan that the flyer “appears to be a violation of § 381.141 RSMo.”  Titan received the letter on October 28, 2008.
6. One of Titan’s owners, Joseph Passanise, responded to the Department’s letter on November 7, 2008.  In that letter, he acknowledged printing and disseminating the flyer and stated that the closings were valued at $300.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  We may grant the Director’s motion for summary decision if the Director establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Titan fails to genuinely dispute such facts.
  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Titan’s license under § 375.141.1(2), which reads as follows:
1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:
*   *   *
(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state[.]
This subdivision creates a cause for discipline of Titan’s license if it violated the insurance laws of Missouri.  The Director alleges that Titan violated § 381.141.1(1) and (2),
 which we discuss below.
Validity of §§ 381.031 and 381.141 

The threshold issue in this case is whether §§ 381.031 and 381.141 were valid statutes at the time of the events at issue.  The General Assembly enacted §§ 381.031 and 381.141 in 1987.
  The General Assembly then repealed §§ 381.031 and 381.141 through its enactment of Senate 
Bill 894 in 2000.  The Supreme Court, in Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis v. State,
 subsequently declared S.B. 894 unconstitutional in its entirety. 

Because the Supreme Court declared S.B. 894 unconstitutional, it necessarily follows that any legislation established by S.B. 894 is void.
  S.B. 894 repealed §§ 381.031 and 381.141; but, having been repealed by an unconstitutional measure, §§ 381.031 and 381.141 remain valid.

Violation of § 381.141.1

The Director alleges that Titan violated § 381.141.1,
 which provides in relevant part:

No title insurer or title agent or agency shall:

(1) Pay, directly or indirectly, to the insured or to any other person any commission, any part of its premiums, fees, or other charges; or any other consideration as inducement or compensation for the referral of title business or for performance of any escrow or other service by the title agent or agency; or
(2) Issue any title insurance policy or perform any service in connection with any transaction in which it has paid or intends to pay any commission, rebate or inducement which it knows to be in violation of this section.

Section 381.141 contains a number of terms that are defined in § 381.031, such as “title insurer,”
 “title agent,”
 “agency,”
 “charge,”
 and “title insurance policy.”
  Of these terms, however, we see no need to set out those definitions, except for “charge,” which is defined as follows:
[A]ny fee billed by a title agent, agency, or title insurer for the performance of services other than fees that fall within the 
definition of premium in [§ 381.031(14)].  “Charge” includes, but is not limited to, fees for document preparation, fees for the handling of escrows, settlements, or closing, and fees for charges commenced but not completed.  “Charge” does not include fees collected by a title insurer, title agency, or title agent in an escrow, settlement or closing when the fees are limited to the amount billed for services rendered by an entity independent of the title insurer, title agent, or agency[.]

The “closing fee” referred to in Titan’s flyer is a “charge” for purposes of § 381.141.1, since the above definition of “charge” includes “fees for . . . closing.”


In this case, Titan’s offer to provide free closings to customers who obtained title insurance through it constituted an indirect payment to the customer of its closing fee as inducement for the referral of title business to Titan.  The marketing flyer states, specifically, that the free closing is available “with the purchase of title insurance through Titan in the month of November.”


Further, Titan performed a service in connection with any transaction (in this case, a closing) in which it paid a rebate or inducement that it knew to be in violation of § 381.141.1.  Here, the Director’s staff notified Titan of the violation by a letter that Titan received on 

October 28, 2008.  By the time Passanise responded to that letter on November 7, 2008, one person had accepted Titan’s free closing offer and had scheduled a November 2008 closing.  In total, Titan conducted 24 closings in November 2008, and Titan did not charge its closing fee for any of them.  Titan is therefore subject to discipline for violation of § 381.141.1(1) and (2).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Titan’s business entity insurance producer license under 
§ 375.141.1(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on November 15, 2010.

                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI

                                                                Commissioner
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